
Committee: PLANNING AND HIGHWAYS REGULATORY COMMITTEE

Date: MONDAY, 1 APRIL 2019

Venue: LANCASTER TOWN HALL

Time: 10.30 A.M.

A G E N D A

Officers have prepared a report for each of the planning or related applications listed on 
this Agenda.  Copies of all application literature and any representations received are 
available for viewing at the City Council's Public Access website 
http://www.lancaster.gov.uk/publicaccess by searching for the relevant applicant number.  

1       Apologies for Absence 

2       Minutes

Minutes of meeting held on 4 March, 2019 (previously circulated).  

3       Items of Urgent Business authorised by the Chairman 

4       Declarations of Interest

To receive declarations by Members of interests in respect of items on this Agenda.  
Members are reminded that, in accordance with the Localism Act 2011, they are required to 
declare any disclosable pecuniary interests which have not already been declared in the 
Council’s Register of Interests. (It is a criminal offence not to declare a disclosable 
pecuniary interest either in the Register or at the meeting).  
Whilst not a legal requirement, in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 9 and in the 
interests of clarity and transparency, Members should declare any disclosable pecuniary 
interests which they have already declared in the Register, at this point in the meeting.  
In accordance with Part B Section 2 of the Code Of Conduct, Members are required to 
declare the existence and nature of any other interests as defined in paragraphs 8(1) or 9(2) 
of the Code of Conduct.  

Planning Applications for Decision  

Community Safety Implications

In preparing the reports for this agenda, regard has been paid to the implications of the 
proposed developments on community safety issues.  Where it is considered that the 
proposed development has particular implications for community safety, the issue is fully 
considered within the main body of the individual planning application report. The weight 
attributed to this is a matter for the decision-taker.  

http://www.lancaster.gov.uk/publicaccess


Local Finance Considerations

Section 143 of the Localism Act requires the local planning authority to have regard to local 
finance considerations when determining planning applications. Local finance 
considerations are defined as a grant or other financial assistance that has been provided; 
will be provided; or could be provided to a relevant authority by a Minister of the Crown 
(such as New Homes Bonus payments), or sums that a relevant authority has, will or could 
receive in payment of the Community Infrastructure Levy.  Whether a local finance 
consideration is material to the planning decision will depend upon whether it could help to 
make development acceptable in planning terms, and where necessary these issues are 
fully considered within the main body of the individual planning application report.  The 
weight attributed to this is a matter for the decision-taker.  

Human Rights Act

Planning application recommendations have been reached after consideration of The 
Human Rights Act.  Unless otherwise explicitly stated in the report, the issues arising do not 
appear to be of such magnitude to override the responsibility of the City Council to regulate 
land use for the benefit of the community as a whole, in accordance with national law.  

5       A5 18/01356/CU Greendales Caravan Park, Carr 
Lane, Middleton, Morecambe

Overton 
Ward

(Pages 1 - 6)

Change of use of agricultural land 
for the siting of 26 static holiday 
caravans, camping area, erection of 
a bicycle rack, formation of mini golf 
course, amenity/dog walking area 
and associated landscaping and 
creation of an extension to existing 
internal access road

6       A6 19/00168/REM Woodside, Ashton Road, Ashton 
With Stodday, Lancaster

Ellel Ward (Pages 7 - 12)

Reserved matters application for the 
erection of 1 residential dwelling

7       A7 19/00237/FUL 38 Beck View, Hala Square, 
Lancaster

Scotforth 
East Ward

(Pages 13 - 17)

Change of use of dwelling (C3) to 2 
self-contained 1-bed flats (C2) and 
installation of vents and porch 
canopy to the west elevation

8       A8 19/00154/FUL 11 High Road, Halton, Lancaster Halton-with-
Aughton Ward

(Pages 18 - 21)

Construction of a dormer extension 
to the rear elevation

9       Delegated Planning List (Pages 22 - 29)



ADMINISTRATIVE ARRANGEMENTS

(i) Membership

Councillors Carla Brayshaw (Chairman), Helen Helme (Vice-Chairman), June Ashworth, 
Jon Barry, Stuart Bateson, Alan Biddulph, Eileen Blamire, Dave Brookes, Abbott Bryning, 
Ian Clift, Mel Guilding, Jane Parkinson, Jean Parr, Robert Redfern and Sylvia Rogerson

(ii) Substitute Membership

Councillors Claire Cozler, Tim Hamilton-Cox, Andrew Kay, Geoff Knight, Susan Sykes  
and Malcolm Thomas 

(iii) Queries regarding this Agenda

Please contact Tessa Mott, Democratic Services: telephone (01524) 582074 or email 
tmott@lancaster.gov.uk.

(iv) Changes to Membership, substitutions or apologies

Please contact Democratic Support, telephone 582170, or alternatively email 
democraticsupport@lancaster.gov.uk. 

KIERAN KEANE,
CHIEF EXECUTIVE,
TOWN HALL,
DALTON SQUARE,
LANCASTER, LA1 1PJ

Published on Tuesday 19th March, 2019.  

mailto:democraticsupport@lancaster.gov.uk


Agenda Item

A5

Committee Date

1st April 2019

Application Number

18/01356/CU

Application Site

Greendales Caravan Park
Carr Lane
Middleton

Morecambe

Proposal

Change of use of agricultural land for the siting of 26 
static holiday caravans, camping area, erection of a 

bicycle rack, formation of mini golf course, 
amenity/dog walking area and associated 

landscaping and creation of an extension to existing 
internal access road.

Name of Applicant

Mr M McCarthy

Name of Agent

Mr HR Wheatman

Decision Target Date

23 January 2019

Reason For Delay

Awaiting amended layout

Case Officer Mrs Petra Williams

Departure No

Summary of Recommendation Appr
[...]

associated landscaping and creation of an extension to existing road

3.0 Site History

3.1 There is an extensive planning history in relation to the caravan site. The most relevant, in relation 
to the application site, is set out below.

Application Number Proposal Decision
19/00003/EIR Screening opinion for the change of use of agricultural 

land for the siting of 30 static caravans, 3 camping pods, 
2 camping areas, erection of a bicycle rack, formation of 
mini golf course and associated landscaping and creation 
of an extension to existing road

EIA not required

17/01528/CU Change of use of land to site 10 static holiday caravans, 
extension to toilet block and creation of a dog 
walking/amenity area.

Approved

16/01339/FUL Change of use of land to relocate 10 existing touring 
pitches and siting of 10 additional static caravans, 
demolition of existing toilet block, erection of a toilet block 
and associated new access, internal road and 
landscaping

Approved

15/01530/CU Change of use of land to allow the siting and use of holiday 
caravans for 12 months of the year

Approved

4.0 Consultation Responses

4.1 The following responses have been received from statutory and non-statutory consultees:

Consultee Response

County Highways No objections – Suggests conditions to ensure occupancy of the caravans are 
restricted for holiday use and the provision of cycle storage facilities.

Public Right of Way 
Officer

Neither supports nor objects but advises that the grant of planning permission 
would not provide the option of obstructing a public right of way. Comments will be 
provided as advice to the applicant.

Environment 
Agency

No objections - Recommend that the applicant updates their existing Flood Warning 
Evacuation Plan.

Tree Officer No objections – subject to conditions to ensure implementation of landscaping 
scheme and details of species and planting densities.

Lancashire Fire and 
Rescue Service

No observations to make – advice notes provid
[...]
6.1 The eastern part of the application site falls within Flood Zones 2 and 3 and during the course of the 
application the plans have been revised in order to remove static caravans from this area.  This has 
resulted in the number of units being reduced from the 30 originally proposed down to 26 and the 
omission of camping pods from the scheme.  The scheme has been considered by the Environment 
Agency who are satisfied that proposed development will not be at an unacceptable risk of flooding 
or exacerbate flood risk elsewhere. 

7.6.2 It is proposed that foul drainage will be directed to the existing mains sewer which runs across the 
site.  Surface water drainage will be dealt with via soakaways and it is considered that these can be 
incorporated satisfactorily into the site given the degree of grassed areas proposed along with the 
gravel internal access track and parking areas.  Details will be conditioned.

8.0 Planning Obligations

8.1 A Unilateral Undertaking is required in order to ensure that the caravans are used wholly for holiday 
accommodation given that the site will be operated on a 12 month basis.

9.0 Conclusions

9.1 The application proposes an extension to an existing holiday caravan site and will help to promote 
tourism within the area and the principle of this is considered to be acceptable. The site will be 
viewed in the context of existing caravans and will provide additional landscaping which will enhance 
the site itself and act to minimise landscape and visual impacts from the wider area. It is also 
considered that the scheme is acceptable in terms of impacts on highway safety, ecology and flood 
risk.

Page 5



Recommendation

That Planning Permission BE GRANTED subject to the receipt of satisfactory information in relation to 
alternative sites, and signing and completing of a Unilateral Undertaking to ensure that the caravans are used 
wholly for holiday accommodation, and the following conditions:

1. Standard three year timescale
2. In accordance with amended plans
3. Details of covered and secure cycle storage facilities
4. Ecology mitigation
5. Implementation of hard and soft landscape scheme
6. Development carried out in accordance with Arboriculture Implications Assessment and Tree 

Protection Plan
7. Foul and surface drainage details
8. Implement amenity spaces in full prior to first occupation/being brought into use
9. Development carried out in accordance with FRA
10. Restriction of number of units and layout as on submitted plans
11 Restriction of use to holiday units

Article 35, Town and Country Planning (Development Management Procedure) (England) Order 2015

In accordance with the above legislation, the City Council can confirm the following:

Lancaster City Council has made the recommendation in a positive and proactive way to foster the delivery of 
sustainable development, working proactively with the applicant to secure development that improves the 
economic, social and environmental conditions of the area.  The recommendation has been taken having had 
regard to the impact of development, and in particular to the relevant policies contained in the Development 
Plan, as presented in full in the report, and to all relevant material planning considerations, including the 
National Planning Policy Framework, National Planning Practice Guidance and relevant Supplementary 
Planning Documents/ Guidance.

Background Papers

None

Page 6



Agenda Item

A6

Committee Date

1st April 2019

Application Number

19/00168/REM

Application Site

Woodside
Ashton Road

Ashton With Stodday
Lancaster

Proposal

Reserved matters application for the erection of 1 
residential dwelling

Name of Applicant

Mr Michael Blackwell

Name of Agent

Michael Harrison

Decision Target Date

11 April 2019

Reason For Delay

None

Case Officer Mr Andrew Clement

Departure None

Summary of Recommendation Refusal

(i) Procedural Matters

The proposed development would normally fall within the scheme of d
[...]
mes and doors. The curved stairwell feature 
to the southwest facing elevation is to be finished in random laid local stone. First floor balconies are 

Page 7 Agenda Item 6



proposed to this southwest facing elevation.

3.0 Site History

3.1 The most relevant planning applications, lawful development certificates and enforcement cases to 
the site are set out below:

Application Number Proposal Decision
07/00564/FUL Retrospective application to retain buildings erected for 

use as storage/private workshop/garden store
Permitted

08/00510/ELDC Application for Certificate of Lawful Use of land as 
domestic curtilage

Permitted

15/00372/UNAUTU Use of residential property for business purposes Pending
16/00989/OUT Outline application for the erection of 1 residential dwelling Refused
17/00363/OUT Outline application for the erection of 1 residential dwelling Allowed at appeal

17/01282/ELDC Existing Lawful Development Certificate for the change of 
use of land to domestic garden

Permitted

18/01251/REM Reserved matters application for the erection of 1 
residential dwelling

Refused

4.0 Consultation Responses

4.1 The following responses have been received from statutory and non-statutory consultees:

Consultee Response

Parish Council No observation received to date, consultation period expired on 12 March 2019
County Highways No objection

Environmental 
Health

No observation received to date, consultation period expired on 12 March 2019

Tree Protection 
Officer

No observation received to date, consultation period expired on 12 March 2019

Fire Safety Officer No objection, informative regarding fire safety vehicle access and water provision

5.0 Neighbour Representations

5.1 No observation received to date, consultation period expired on 14 March 2019.
 
6.0 Principal National and Development Plan Policies

6.1 National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) 2018

The National Planning Policy Framework indicates that the purpose of the planning system is to 
cont
[...]
this forms the access to 9 
dwellinghouses, 3 holiday cottages, a golf course with associated café and garden centre with 
associated retail and café. There are pending and permitted planning applications to expand upon 
the existing holiday accommodation provision using this access road, and the existing properties 
along this road relate positively to it, which would make the blank and inactive elevations of the 
proposal even more conspicuous. Some agricultural barns and industrial buildings may contain large 
blank elevations, however the proposed materials of render, timber cladding and concrete tiles and 
design of the dwellinghouse are clearly domestic. The lack of an active front elevation to what is 
obviously a residential dwellinghouse in terms of design and materials would create imposing and 
uninviting development to the most prominent elevation of the property, which would detract from the 
streetscene setting of domestic properties that present more animated elevations from this visible 
perspective.

7.3.5 These design concerns have been discussed at length with the agent during the previous application 
refused on 13th December 2018, and have been raised again as part of this current application. No 
amendments or response to these concerns has been received during this current application prior 
to Councillor Susan Charles requesting that the application be referred to the Planning Committee. 
The creation of high quality buildings and places is fundamental to what the planning and 
development process should achieve, with good design forming a key aspect of sustainable 
development. The proposed development is considered harmful to the character and appearance of 
the proposed dwelling and the wider streetscene, contrary to both local and national policies relating 
to design principles and well-designed places. 

7.4 Residential amenity

7.4.1 The proposed dwellinghouse is located just over 15 metres from the existing bungalow on site. This 
sep
[...]
n the immediate vicinity. The proposed design would detract from this streetscene, at close 
proximity to the access road used by neighbouring dwellinghouse, holiday visitors and customers of 
the nearby golf club and garden centre. The proposal is considered to be unacceptable in design 
terms from this most prominent perspective, to the detriment of the visual amenity and character of 
the area.

Recommendation

That Approval of Reserved Matters BE REFUSED for the following reasons:

1. The proposed dwellinghouse presents a predominantly blank elevation to the main access road that 
serves the development and other properties, creating an inactive, imposing and uninviting 
development to the most prominent elevation of the property.  The creation of high quality buildings 
and places is fundamental to what the planning and development process should achieve, with good 

Page 11



design forming a key aspect of sustainable development. The design of the property, particularly to 
the north east facing elevation, is unsympathetic to the local character, streetscene, surrounding built 
environment and landscape setting. Ultimately, this is considered harmful to the character and 
appearance of the proposed dwelling and the wider streetscene. The scheme is found to be contrary 
to the requirements of Policy DM35 of the DPD (Key Design Principles) and paragraphs 124, 127 
and 130 (Achieving Well-Designed Places) of the National Planning Policy Framework, which states 
that development should add to the overall quality of the area and be visually attractive as a result of 
good architecture through establishing and maintaining a strong sense of place.

Article 35, Town and Country Planning (Development Management Procedure) (England) Order 2015

In accordance with the above legislation, the City Council can confirm the following: Lancaster City Council 
takes a positive and proactive approach to development proposals, in the interests of delivering sustainable 
development.  As part of this approach the Council offers a pre-application service, aimed at positively 
influencing development proposals.  Whilst the applicant has taken advantage of this service prior to 
submission, the resulting proposal is unacceptable for the reasons prescribed in the Notice.  The applicant is 
encouraged to liaise with the Case Officer in an attempt to resolve the reasons for refusal.

Background Papers

None

Page 12



Agenda Item

A7

Committee Date

1 April 2019

Application Number

19/00237/FUL

Application Site

38 Beck View
Hala Square

Lancaster
Lancashire

Proposal

Change of use of dwelling (C3) to 2 self-contained 1-
bed flats (C2) and installation of vents and porch 

canopy to the west elevation

Name of Applicant

Lancaster City Council

Name of Agent

-

Decision Target Date

30 April 2019

Reason For Delay

None

Case Officer Mr Andrew Clement

Departure No

Summary of Recommendation
Approval – but delegated back to the Planning 
Manager to ensure that no material objections are 
received at the expiry of the consultation period.

(i) Procedural Matters

This form of development would normally be dealt with under the Scheme of Delegation. However, 
Lancaster City Council is the applicant, and as such the application must be determined by the 
Planning Committee.

1.0 The Site and its Surroundings

1.1 The property which forms the subject of this application relates to a 3 bedroom two storey former 
scheme manager’s residential accommodation within the elderly residential sheltered housing 
scheme. The site is access to the south of Hala Square, with parking provision immediately north 
west of the application site and further off-street parking to the south of the sheltered housing block.  
The property an end terrace attached to a wider residential nursing apartment building, finished in 
pebbledash under a grey tiled roof with brown window frames within cast stone surrounds. The site 
is owned and managed by Lancaster City Council.

2.0 The Proposal

2.1 The application proposes the change of use of the existing 3 bedroom two storey residential 
dwellinghouse (use class C3) to form two additional residential nursing self-contained 1-bed flats 
(use class C2) as part of the wider sheltered housing scheme. To facilitate the proposed change of 
use, the only proposed external alteration is to install two extraction vents to the ground and first 
floors of the west facing front elevation of the property, plus blocking up the existing front door and 
installing a new front door and porch canopy by extending and existing window opening on the front 
elevation. Internal alterations to form a bedroom, bathroom and a living/dining room are required to 
form the two residential nursing self-contained units, in addition to blocking the internal ground floor 
access to the first floor.

Page 13 Agenda Item 7



3.0 Site History

3.1 The most relevant planning application and pre-application advice to the site is set out below:

Application Number Proposal Decision
81/1072DPA Erection of Sheltered Housing for the elderly comprising of 

36 units, 2 wardens' units, communal block, chapel etc.
Permitted

4.0 Consultation Responses

4.1 The following responses have been received from statutory and non-statutory consultees:

Consultee Response

County Highways No objection
Fire Safety No observation received to date, consultation period expires on 29 March 2019; 

comments will be verbally reported
Environmental 

Health
No observation received to date, consultation period expires on 29 March 2019; 
comments will be verbally reported

5.0 Neighbour Representations

5.1 No observations received to date, consultation period for site notice expires on 5 April 2019. Any 
consultation responses received will be reported verbally to the Planning Committee meeting

6.0 Principal National and Development Plan Policies

6.1 National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) 2018

The National Planning Policy Framework indica
[...]
s

7.1 The key considerations arising from the proposal are:

• Principle of the Use;
• Scale, Design and Landscape Impact;
• Residential Amenity;
• Highways and Parking;

7.2 Principle of the Use

7.2.1 The proposal forms part of the wider sheltered housing scheme at Beck View, and will provide two 
additional self-contained residential nursing units within an existing dwellinghouse, formerly used to 
accommodate a Scheme Manager.  It is currently vacant and is now redundant to the sheltered 
housing scheme. The proposal to provide two additional units for housing vulnerable communities 
within (and managed by) an existing sheltered housing scheme is considered to be acceptable in 
principle, and would make a modest contribution to meeting the districts housing needs for those 
requiring residential nursing units. 

7.3 Scale, Design and Landscape Impact

7.3.1 The proposed property will remain externally very similar to existing, with a new composite front door 
to be formed in an expanded window opening, and the existing front door to be blocked and finished 
in matching pebbledash render. Finished in matching materials, works to the ground floor doors and 
windows benefit from householder permitted development, and does not require planning permission 
providing that they are undertaken prior to the proposed use commencing. The existing porch 
canopy and surround is also to be removed, with these or similar alternative porch canopy and 
surrounds provided for the new front door opening. The upper floor flat will use the existing back 
door as a front door access to the internal stairwell, so each property will have its own separate front 
door. 

7.3.2 Given the matching materials proposed and wider streetscene of similar appearance properties, the 
proposal is considered to be of acceptable design and will have no undue impact upon the 
streetscene or wider landscape. Two new kitchen vents are to be provided to the front elevation, 
however given the setback of
[...]
the 
change of use are modest and will appear inconspicuous in matching materials and colours. The site 
will benefit from the existing parking provision as part of the sheltered housing scheme at Beck View, 
resulting in no severe highway or parking impact.

Recommendation

That Planning Permission BE GRANTED subject to the following conditions:

1. Standard 3 year timescale
2. Development to be carried out in accordance to approved plans
3. Existing doorway closed and new one doorway provided prior to first occupation
4. Ventilation equipment finished in matt black
5. To be owned and operated as part of the sheltered housing scheme at Beck View only

Page 16



Article 35, Town and Country Planning (Development Management Procedure) (England) Order 2015

In accordance with the above legislation, Lancaster City Council has made the recommendation in a positive 
and proactive way to foster the delivery of sustainable development, working proactively with the applicant to 
secure development that improves the economic, social and environmental conditions of the area. The 
recommendation has been made having had regard to the impact of development, and in particular to the 
relevant policies contained in the Development Plan, as presented in full in the officer report, and to all 
relevant material planning considerations, including the National Planning Policy Framework, National 
Planning Practice Guidance and relevant Supplementary Planning Documents/ Guidance.

Background Papers

None

Page 17



Agenda Item

A8

Committee Date

1 April 2019

Application Number

19/00154/FUL

Application Site

11 High Road
Halton

Lancaster
Lancashire

Proposal

Construction of a dormer extension to the rear 
elevation

Name of Applicant

Mr & Mrs M Butterworth

Name of Agent

Mr Sam Edge

Decision Target Date

9 April 2019

Reason For Delay

N/A

Case Officer Mr Sam Robinson

Departure No

Summary of Recommendation Refusal 

(i) Procedural Matters

This form of development would 
[...]
l is contrary to policies DM31, DM32 and 
DM35 of the Development Management DPD, in addition to Section 12 (Achieving Well Designed 
Places) and Section 16 (Conserving and Enhancing the Historic Environment) of the NPPF and as 
such is recommended for refusal. 

Recommendation

That Planning Permission BE REFUSED for the following reasons:

1. It is considered that the proposed dormer extension by reason of its overall size, scale and design 
would result in an inappropriate form of development that does not relate well to the existing property 
and consequently would have a harmful impact on the character of this modest mid terraced 
property. Furthermore, with the lack of alterations to the roofline along the rear elevations of the 
properties along High Road, this would only serve to highlight the proposal as an incompatible 
addition and as a result would have a harmful impact on key views within the Conservation Area. As 
such, it is considered that the proposed development is contrary to DM31, DM32 and DM35 of the 
Development Management DPD and Section 12 and 16 of the NPPF and consequently cannot be 
supported. 

Article 35, Town and Country Planning (Development Management Procedure) (England) Order 2015

In accordance with the above legislation, the City Council can confirm the following:

1. Lancaster City Council takes a positive and proactive approach to development proposals, in the 
interests of delivering sustainable development.  As part of this approach the Council has provided 
access, via its website, to detailed standing advice for householder development in the Lancaster 
District (the Householder Design Guide), in an attempt to positively influence development proposals. 
Regrettably the proposal fails to adhere to this document, or the policies of the Development Plan, for 
the reasons prescribed in the Notice.  The applicant is encouraged to consult the Householder Design 
Guide prior to the submission of any future planning application.

B
[...]
ouse Lane Non material 
amendment to planning permission 18/01441/FUL to amend 
the fenestration to the north and west elevation and to 
reposition a door to the east elevation for Mr Towers (Upper 
Lune Valley Ward 2015 Ward)

Application Permitted

Page 29


	Agenda
	5 Greendales Caravan Park, Carr Lane, Middleton, Morecambe
	6 Woodside, Ashton Road, Ashton With Stodday, Lancaster
	7 38 Beck View, Hala Square, Lancaster
	8 11 High Road, Halton, Lancaster
	9 Delegated Planning List



Minutes of the meeting


PLANNING AND HIGHWAYS 
REGULATORY COMMITTEE

10.30 A.M. 1ST APRIL 2019

PRESENT:- Councillors Carla Brayshaw (Chairman), Helen Helme (Vice-Chairman), 
June Ashworth, Jon Barry, Stuart Bateson, Alan Biddulph, Eileen Blamire, 
Dave Brookes, Abbott Bryning, Ian Clift, Jane Parkinson, Jean Parr, 
Robert Redfern, Sylvia Rogerson and Malcolm Thomas (Substitute for Mel 
Guilding)

Apologies for Absence:-

Councillor Mel Guilding

Officers in attendance:-

Andrew Drummond Development Manager (Planning Applications)
Ian Blinkho Locum Planning Solicitor
Tessa Mott Democratic Support Officer

Applications were determined as indicated below (the numbers denote the schedule 
numbers of the applications).  

Except where stated below, the applications were subject to the relevant conditions and 
advice notes, as outlined in the Schedule of Planning Applications.  

Except where stated below, the reasons for refusal were those as outlined in the Schedule 
of Planning Applications.  

A - Approved 
R - Refused
D - Deferred
A(C) - Approved with additional conditions
A(P) - Approved in principle
A(106) - Approved following completion of a Section 106 Agreement
W - Withdrawn
NO - No objections
O
SD

-
-

Objections
Split Decision

139 MINUTES 

The minutes of the meeting held on 4th March 2019 were signed by the Chairman as a 
correct record.

140 ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS AUTHORISED BY THE CHAIRMAN 

There were no items of urgent business. 



PLANNING AND HIGHWAYS 
REGULATORY COMMITTEE

1ST APRIL 2019

141 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Councillor Helen Helme declared an interest in agenda item A6 19/00168//REM 
Woodside, Ashton Road, Ashton with Stodday, Lancaster. The reason being that the 
applicant is known to her as a resident of Ellel Ward. 

142 GREENDALES CARAVAN PARK, CARR LANE, MIDDLETON, MORECAMBE 

  A5 18/01356/CU Change of use of agricultural 
land for the siting of 26 static 
holiday caravans, camping 
area, erection of a bicycle 
rack, formation of mini golf 
course, amenity/dog walking 
area and associated 
landscaping and creation of 
an extension to existing 
internal access road.

Overton Ward    A

It was proposed by Councillor Helen Helme and seconded by Councillor June Ashworth:

“That the application be approved.”

Upon being put to the vote, 12 Members voted in favour of the proposition and 3 against, 
whereupon the Chairman declared the proposal to be carried.

Resolved:

That subject to the signing and completing of a Section 106 Unilateral Undertaking to 
ensure that the caravans are used wholly for holiday accommodation, Planning 
Permission be granted subject to  the following conditions:

1. Standard three year timescale.
2. In accordance with amended plans.
3. Details of covered and secure cycle storage facilities.
4. Ecology mitigation.
5. Implementation of hard and soft landscape scheme.
6. Development carried out in accordance with Arboriculture Implications Assessment and 

Tree Protection Plan.
7. Foul and surface drainage details.
8. Implement amenity spaces in full prior to first occupation/being brought into use.
9. Development carried out in accordance with FRA.
10. Restriction of number of units and layout as on submitted plans.
11 Restriction of use to holiday units.

Councillor Helen Helme had previously declared an interest in the following item.

143 WOODSIDE, ASHTON ROAD, ASHTON WITH STODDAY, LANCASTER 

  A6 19/00168/REM Reserved matters application 
for the erection of 1 
residential dwelling.

Ellel Ward    R



PLANNING AND HIGHWAYS 
REGULATORY COMMITTEE

1ST APRIL 2019

It was proposed by Councillor Robert Redfern and seconded by Councillor Alan Biddulph:

“That the application be refused.”

Upon being put to the vote, 9 Members voted in favour of the proposition and 6 against, 
whereupon the Chairman declared the proposal to be carried. 

Resolved:

That approval of Reserved Matters be refused for the following reasons:

1. The proposed dwellinghouse presents a predominantly blank elevation to the 
main access road that serves the development and other properties, creating an 
inactive, imposing and uninviting development to the most prominent elevation of 
the property.  The creation of high quality buildings and places is fundamental to 
what the planning and development process should achieve, with good design 
forming a key aspect of sustainable development. The design of the property, 
particularly to the north east facing elevation, is unsympathetic to the local 
character, streetscene, surrounding built environment and landscape setting. 
Ultimately, this is considered harmful to the character and appearance of the 
proposed dwelling and the wider streetscene. The scheme is found to be contrary 
to the requirements of Policy DM35 of the DPD (Key Design Principles) and 
paragraphs 124, 127 and 130 (Achieving Well-Designed Places) of the National 
Planning Policy Framework, which states that development should add to the 
overall quality of the area and be visually attractive as a result of good 
architecture through establishing and maintaining a strong sense of place.

144 38 BECK VIEW, HALA SQUARE, LANCASTER 

  A7 19/00237/FUL Change of use of dwelling 
(C3) to 2 self-contained 1-
bed flats (C2) and installation 
of vents and porch canopy to 
the west elevation.

Scotforth East 
Ward

   A(P)

It was proposed by Councillor Sylvia Rogerson and seconded by Councillor Helen Helme:

“That the application be approved.”

Upon being put to the vote, Members voted unanimously in favour of the proposition, 
whereupon the Chairman declared the proposal to be carried.

Resolved:

That subject to no new material matter being raised in any further representation 
received before the 6 April 2019, Planning Permission be granted subject to the 
following conditions:

1. Standard 3 year timescale.
2. Development to be carried out in accordance to approved plans.
3. Existing doorway closed and new one doorway provided prior to first 

occupation.
4. Ventilation equipment finished in matt black.



PLANNING AND HIGHWAYS 
REGULATORY COMMITTEE

1ST APRIL 2019

5. To be owned and operated as part of the sheltered housing scheme at 
Beck View only.

145 11 HIGH ROAD, HALTON, LANCASTER 

  A8 19/00154/FUL Construction of a dormer 
extension to the rear 
elevation.

Halton-with-
Aughton 
Ward

   A

Members were advised that the application was now recommended for approval due to 
information and amended plans that had been submitted following agenda publication. 

It was proposed by Councillor Jane Parkinson and seconded by Councillor Ian Clift:

“That the application be approved.”

Upon being put to the vote, Members voted unanimously in favour of the proposition, 
whereupon the Chairman declared the proposal to be carried. 

Resolved:

That Planning Permission be granted and subject to the following conditions:

1. Standard 3 year timescale.
2. Development in accordance with the approved plans. 

146 DELEGATED PLANNING LIST 

The Planning Manager submitted a Schedule of Planning Applications dealt with under 
the Scheme of Delegation of Planning Functions to Officers.

Resolved:

That the report be noted. 

Chairman

(The meeting ended at 11.08 a.m.)

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact
Tessa Mott, Democratic Services: telephone (01524) 582074 or email 

tmott@lancaster.gov.uk


